THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF CALEDON

BY-LAW NO. BL-2019-80

A by-law to establish, dedicate and name Blocks 123 and 125 on Plan 43M-1960

WHEREAS section 31(4) of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. 2001, c. 25 allows a municipality to pass a by-law to assume highways for public use;

AND WHEREAS following the registration of Plan 43M-1960 on June 27, 2014, Block 125 was conveyed to The Corporation of the Town of Caledon as a 0.3m reserve;

AND WHEREAS following the registration of Plan 43M-1960 on June 27, 2014, Block 123 was conveyed to The Corporation of the Town of Caledon on January 3, 2019;

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the Town of Caledon deems it expedient to establish, dedicate, lay out as part of a public highway and name Blocks 123 and 125 on Plan 43M-1960;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the Town of Caledon ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. Blocks 123 and 125 on Plan 43M-1960 are hereby established, dedicated and laid out as part of a public highway and named Stowmarket Street.

Enacted by the Town of Caledon Council this 17th day of December, 2019

Allan Thompson, Mayor
Carey Herd, Town Cle